

Litigation & RegulatorySix Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328

August 30, 2007

Transmittal Letter No. 07-08

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No. 2

Add Service Area; Increase Rates for Residential R1, RA, RLE, Business B2 Services and Business Service D; Reinstate Various Promotions; Add Local ISDN-PRI Caller ID with Name under Verizon Business Services II Local

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its F.P.S.C. Price List No. 2.

Page No.	Revision No.
2	163
4	53
5.3	48
5.3.1	41
5.4	44
5.5	18
55	13
100	7
100.15	5
113.22	4
113.24	5
120.2	7
120.6	2
128.6	6
128.9	6
128.10	3
128.11	3
147.1	1

Letter to Ms. Beth Salak August 30, 2007 Page 2

Verizon Access proposes the following changes and respectfully requests an effective date of September 1, 2007.

- 1) Add the Service Area Green Cove Springs.
- 2) Reinstate the following promotions:
 - Anniversary Lifetime Promotion
 - RLL Certificate Promotion 2
 - New Residential Free Month Promotion
 - Small Business Credit Promotion 1
 - Small Business Saves Credit Promotion 1
 - Business B2 \$75 Certificate Promotion
 - Business B2 \$45 Certificate Promotion
 - Business B2 \$55 Certificate Promotion
 - Small Business Free Feature Promotion I
- 3) Increase the Monthly Recurring Charge for Residential R1 Service, Residential RA Service, Residential RLE Service, and Business Service D.
- 4) Increase the Block-of-Time Offering 1 and Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 Per Additional Line Monthly Recurring Charge under Business B2 Service.
- 5) Introduce Local ISDN-PRI Caller ID with Name (Per T-1) under Verizon Business Services II Local.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted,

Sangy Changler Fariff Manager

Verizon Business

Enclosure

CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 - 156 inclusive of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original price list in effect on the date indicated.

<u>Page</u>	Revision	
1 2 3	1 163	
	11	
4	53	
5	53	
5.1	30	
5.2	48	
5.2.1	2	
5.3	48	
5.3.1	41	
5.4	44	
5.5	18	
6	Original	
7	13	
8	Original	
9	Original	
10	Original	
11	1	
12	4	
13	4	
14	3	
15	5	
15.1	1	
16	2	
17	Original	
18	Original	
19	Original	
.20	Original	
21	Original	
22	Original	
23	Original	
24	Original	
25	Origina!	

^{*} New or Revised Page

	Revision
51	Original
52	Original
52.1	2 4
52.3	Original
	8
	7
	6
	В
	13
	11
	10
	7
	3
	3
	5
	4
58	2
59	В
	9
	10
	14
62.1	
63	Original
64	10
64.1	3
	5
66	
67	14
67.1	4
67.2	3
68	4
68.1	
69	9

^{*} New or Revised Page

	CHECK SHEET (CONTID)	
<u>Page</u>		Revision
95		2
96		Original
97		Original
98		1
99		Original
99.1		1
99.2		5
99.3		7
99.4		6
99.5		5
99.6		1
99.7		1
99.8		Original
99.9		3
99.10		2
99.11		3
99.12		1
99.13		Original
100		7
100.1		8
100.2		2
100.3		2
100.3.1		2
100.4		5
100.5		2
100.6	•	2
100.7		Original
100.8		Original
100.9		6
100.10		7
100.11	•	2
100.12		Original
100.13		5
100.14		3
100.15		5
100.16		Original
100.17		Original
100.18		5
100.19		Original
100.20		Original
100.21		5
100.22		5
100.23		Original
100.24		4
100.25		4 Orininal
100.26		Original
100.27		. 4
100.28		3
100.29		Original
100.30		3
100.31		Original

*New or Revised Page

	CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)	
<u>Page</u>		Revision
100.32		3
100.33		1
101		2
102		3
103		7
104		1
105		2
106		Original
107		Original
108		Origina!
109		4
109.1		1
110		8
111		1
112		1
113		Original
113.1		3
113.2		1
113.3		2
113.4		1
113.5		Original
113.6		3
113.7		2
113.8		Original
113.9		1
113.10		6
113.11		1
113.12		10
113.13		3
113.14		7
113.15		Original
113.16		5
113.17		5
113.18		4
113.19		2
113.20		2
113.21		1
113.22		4
113.23		2
113.24		5
114		3
114.1		Original
115		Original

*New or Revised Page

A Company of the Comp		
Page	Revision	
116	1	
117	1	
118	Original	
119	1	
120	1	
120.1	1	
120.2	7	*
120.2.1	Original	
120.3	Original	
120.4	3	
120.4.1	3	
120.5	4	
120.6	2	*
121	1	
122	1	
123	1	
124	9	
125	3	
125.1	1	
126	4	
126.1	2	
126.2	- Original	
126.3	3	
126.4	4	
127		
127.1	4 1 2	
128	,	
128.1	1	
128.2	5	
128.3	1	
128.4	Original	
128.5	6	
128.6	6	*
128.7	5	
128.8	1	
	6	*
128.9		*
128.10 128.11	J S	*
	3 3 2	-
129	۷	
·		

^{*} New or Revised Page

	Page 130 131 132 133 134 135 136 136 137 138 139 140 141 142 143 144 144.1 144.2 145 145.1 145.2 145.3 145.4 145.5 145.6 146 147 147.1 148 149 150 150 151 152 153 154	Revision Original Original Original Original 5 3 2 4 2 2 4 2 3 2 1 4 1 1 3 1 1 2 3 1 2 Criginal Original Original Original Original Original Original
1	155 156	Original Original

^{*} New or Revised Page

Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.1 Service Area: (Cont'd)

3.1.1.1 Local Calling Areas (Cont.):

East Orange Apopka, Celebration, East Orange, Lake Buena Vista, Monteverde,

Orlando, Oviedo, Reedy Creek, Windermere, Winter Garden, Winter Park

Eau Gallie Cocoa, Cocoa Beach, Melbourne, Titusville

Fort Lauderdale Boca Raton, Boynton Beach, Coral Springs, Delray Beach, Deerfield

Beach, Fort Lauderdale, Hollywood, Homestead, Miami, North Dade, Perrine,

Pompano Beach

Fort Pierce, Jensen Beach, Port St Lucie, Vero Beach

Gainesville Archer, Alachua, Bronson, Brooker, Cedar Key, Chiefland, Cross City, Fort White,

Gainesville, Hawthorne, High Springs, Keystone Heights, Lake Butler, Mcintosh,

Meirose, Micanopy, Newberry, Old Town, Trenton, Waldo, Williston

Geneva, Orlando, Oviedo, Sanford, Winter Park

Green Cove Springs Green Cove Springs, Jacksonville, Maxville, Middleburg, Orange Park, Palatka,

St. Johns

Haines City Bartow, Celebration, Haines City, Kissimmee, Lakeland, Lake Buena

Vista, Lake Wales, Orlando, Polk City, Reedy Creek, West

Kissimmee, Winter Haven

Hollywood Boca Raton, Boynton Beach, Coral Springs, Delray Beach, Deerfield

Beach, Fort Lauderdale, Hollywood, Homestead, Miami, North Dade, Perrine,

Pompano Beach

Homestead Big Pine Key, Coral Springs, Deerfield Beach, Fort Lauderdale,

Hollywood, Homestead, Islamorada, Key Largo, Key West, Marathon, Miami,

North Dade, North Key Largo, Perrine, Pompano Beach, Sugarloaf Key

Hudson, New Port Richey, Tarpon Springs

Issued: August 30, 2007

Effective: September 1, 2007

N

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.1 Residential R1 Service

Customers who subscribe to this service will receive one home phone line which includes touch tone service. Customers who qualify for Lifeline Service Programs are eligible for this service. Unlimited local calling is included with this service. The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features and per-call charges (i.e. 900/976, local, intraLATA and long distance). Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly R1 charge. Customers who have selected MCI as their primary IntraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the IntraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, F.P.S.C.Tariff No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfathering existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$26.99

8.1.2 Residential RA Service

Customers who subscribe to this service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service. Customer of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are not eligible for enrollment in this service. Customers of Link Up Service as described in this tariff are eligible for enrollment in this service. Unlimited local calling is included with this service.

Customers receive a choice between feature grouping A and B that are also included in the monthly line charge: Feature Grouping A: Caller ID Name & Number, Call Waiting ID, 3-Way Calling

Feature Grouping B: Call Return, Call Waiting, 3-Way Calling

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features not included in feature grouping A or B and per-call surcharges (i.e. 900/976, local intraLATA and long distance). Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly RA charge. Customers who have selected MCI as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, F.P.S.C.Tariff No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

Monthly Recurring Charges: \$34.99

١

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.10 Residential RLE Service 1/

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and Verizon as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MCImetro FPSC Price List No. 2. Customers of Linkup service as described in this tariff are eligible for this product.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. Lifeline is not eligible with this product.

Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data/internet usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the list below. Verizon customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting ID, Caller ID Name & Number, 3-Way Calling. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. Customers that select Voicemail will receive Call Waiting ID with Forwarding in place of Call Waiting ID.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zones 1 and 2 - \$39.99 Zone 3 - \$39.99 2/

Beginning August 1, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

^{2/} Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.10 <u>Promotions (Cont.)</u>

8.10.48 Anniversary Lifetime Promotion

Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, new customers of Company residential local exchange service as described in this tariff and existing customers of Company residential long distance service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services who newly subscribe to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK service who either are contacted by a Company service representative or who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK service, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK service.

8.10.49 RLL Certificate Promotion 1

Beginning September 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2006, new customers of Company residential local exchange service as described in this tariff and existing customers of Company residential long distance service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3 who newly subscribe to Residential RLL service who are either contacted by a Company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Residential RLL service, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLL service.

8.10.50 RLL Certificate Promotion 2

Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, new customers of Residential RLL Service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3 who newly subscribe to Residential RLL Service or who enroll in this promotion by signing up online at the Company's website address at http://www.verizonbusiness.com are eligible to receive a certificate providing a 50% discount off the first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 50% off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLL service.

T

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service -- Facility Based

8.10 Promotions (Cont.)

8.10.53 Anniversary Lifetime Winback Promotion 2

Beginning January 1, 2006, and ending June 30, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service ("eligible service") i) who are not presently subscribed to local residential service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another local residential carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service, to be applied to customer's first full invoice and sixth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

8.10.54 Reserved for future use.

8.10.55 \$2.20 Credit Promotion

Beginning February 1, 2007, and ending February 28, 2007, the Company will offer the following promotion. Customers of residential service under this tariff will receive a credit, not to exceed \$2.20, against invoiced charges for the month of January, 2007.

8.10.56 New Residential Free Month Promotion

Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK Service who contact a Company representative will be mailed a certificate in the amount of the monthly service charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company. Customer will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Т

9. Small Business Service

9.3.1 Business B2 Service (Cont.)

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1: Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1 is available to Small Business customers who enroll in one of the Offerings under Business B2 Service as described in this tariff and who have up to fourteen (14) additional lines on their account, in addition to customer's primary line. Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Multiline service Option 1 must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to Business B2 Integrated Service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No. 3.

A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1. Customers will receive the following service in addition to the service described for Business B2 service as set forth in this tariff: Customers will receive unlimited local usage on each additional line on their account. Customers will also receive long distance service as described in Business B2 Integrated Service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No. 3 and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. Customers may also select either the Feature Value Pak or the CID Feature Value Pak as described in this tariff for each additional line. Customers will be charged the monthly recurring charges for those feature packages as described in this tariff for each additional line for which they are selected. For Customers subscribing to Offering A, Offering B, or Block-of-Time Offering 1 of Business B2 Service, the Feature Value Pak and the CID Feature Value Pak are not available for service on Customer's primary line. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service for each additional line at no additional charge.

Monthly Recurring Charges - BellSouth/Sprint:

Business B2 Service - Primary Line:

Offering A:

\$66.99

Offering B:

\$38.99

Block of Time Offering 1:

Zone 1 and Zone 2: \$46.99

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1 - Per Additional Line:

Offering A:

\$51.99

Offering B:

\$28.99

Block of Time Offering 1:

Zone 1 and Zone 2: \$36.99

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 - Per Additional Line:

Offering A:

\$19.99

Offering B: \$19.99

Monthly Recurring Charge – GTE: The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having service on lines with GTE, or with MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, or another carrier who provisions local exchange service either via resale of GTE services or via UNE-Platform service provided by GTE:

Business B2 Integrated Service -- Primary Line:

DESTINOS DE MICOGRAM	4 0011100 1 1111107	
Offering A:	Zones 1 & 2:	\$66.99
Offering B:	Zones 1 & 2:	\$46.99
Block of Time Offering	1: Zone 1:	\$46.99
Block of Time Offering		\$49.99

Business B2 Multiline Service - Per Additional Line:

Offering A:	Zones 1 & 2:	\$51.99
Offering B:	Zones 1 & 2:	\$34.99
Block of Time Offering	1: Zone 1:	\$36.99
Block of Time Offering	1: Zone 2:	\$36.99

9. Small Business Service

9.3.3 Business Service D

Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service; this service is only available to customers enrolled Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 under this tariff who disconnect any of their additional lines from their long distance and/or intraLATA service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No. 3.

For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive a per-minute rate of \$0.02 for local usage on each additional line.

Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the list below.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Business Service D charge. Customers who have selected MCI as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

\$24.99

9. Small Business Service

9.12 <u>Promotions</u>

9.12.15 Small Business 50% Discount Promotion 1

Beginning September 1, 2005 and ending June 30, 2006, the Company will offer a new promotion which gives customers enrolling in Business B2 Service Offerings A or B and who are contacted by a Company service representative a discount of 50% off their primary line monthly recurring charge for the first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

9.12.16 Small Business 25% Discount Promotion 1

Beginning September 1, 2005 and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer a new promotion to new customers of Company service who sign up for Business B2 Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1 and who are contacted by or who contact a Company service representative, a discount of 25% off of the monthly recurring charges for all lines of their Business B2, up to 15 lines, for their first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion. To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

9.12.17 Small Business Credit Promotion 1

Beginning September 1, 2007 and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer the following promotion. Existing customers of Business B2 Service Business B2 Service enrolled in Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1 who have completed 3 months of service, and who contact a Company service representative to request cancellation of their service will receive a credit on their first full invoice after enrollment in Business B2 Service.

The credit amount is dependent on the number of lines per account as follows:

\$50 2 - 4 lines \$100 5 - 9 lines \$250 10+ lines

Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion.

9.12.18 Small Business Saves Credit Promotion 1

Beginning September 1, 2007 and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer existing customers of Business B2 Service who have completed a minimum of 3 months of service, and who contact a Company representative to request cancellation of their Business B2 Service, a credit on their first five invoices after enrollment in this promotion.

The credit amount is dependent on the Business B2 Service Offering to which customer subscribes as follows: Offering A \$15

Offering B and Block of Time Offering 1

\$10 -

Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion.

Issued: August 30, 2007

9. <u>Small Business Service</u>

9.12 <u>Promotions</u>

9.12.24 Small Business \$10 Credit Promotion 2

Beginning February 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion.

- 1) New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in Offering A [aka Business Complete Unlimited] i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service, ii) who disconnect from their Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their pervious Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service. Customer eligible for this promotion will receive a credit of \$10 applied against their Business B2 Service monthly recurring charge on each of the first twelve (12) invoices after enrollment.
- 2) New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in Offering B [aka Business Complete Value] i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service, ii) who disconnect from their Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their pervious Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service. Customer eligible for this promotion will receive a credit of \$10 applied against their Business B2 Service monthly recurring charge on each of the first six (6) invoices after enrollment.

9.12.25 <u>Business B2 \$75 Certificate Promotion</u>

Beginning September 1, 2007 and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service as described in Business B2 Service Offering A who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company service and enrollment in this promotion are eligible to receive a \$75 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a \$75 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Business B2. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$75 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

_

9. Small Business Service

9.12 <u>Promotions</u>

9.12.26 Business B2 \$45 Certificate Promotion

Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service enrolling in Business B2 Service Offering B and Business B2 Service who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company service and enrollment in this promotion are eligible to receive a \$45 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a \$45 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Business B2. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$45 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

9.12.27 Business B2 \$55 Certificate Promotion

Beginning September 1, 2007 and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service enrolling Block of Time Offering 1 and Business B2 Service who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company service and enrollment in this promotion are eligible to receive a \$55 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a \$55 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Business B2. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$55 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

9.12.28 Business B2 EasyPay Promotion

Beginning August 1, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to i) existing customers of Business B2 service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, a valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this promotion either after contacting a Company service representative and being offered this promotion or by signing up for this promotion online at the Company's website address at http://www.mci.com, and ii) new customers of Company Business B2 service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this promotion either after being contacted by a Company service representative and being offered this promotion, contacting a Company service representative and being offered this promotion, or by signing up for this promotion online at the Company's website address at http://www.mci.com. Customers enrolling in this promotion will receive a credit, not to exceed \$1.00, against their Company-invoiced charges for Business B2 service.

9. Small Business Service

9.12 <u>Promotions</u>

9.12.29 Small Business Free Feature Promotion I

Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer the following promotion. New and existing customers of Business B2 Service Offering A, Offering B, or Block-of-Time Offering 1, will receive one free feature from the list described in this promotion for the first three months after enrollment in this promotion.

Customers enrolling in this promotion can select one of the four following features and will receive a credit in the amount of the monthly recurring charge for that feature on their first three invoices after the date of enrollment in this promotion: Call Forwarding, Call Waiting, Caller ID, Call Return.

Ţ

VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II 13.

13.1 Verizon Business Services II Local

Monthly Charges: The following flat rate monthly recurring charge applies in lieu of monthly recurring charges for these services as specified elsewhere in this tariff:

Monthly Recurring Charge

Flat Rate Pricing Structure Local Line (per line)

Plan 1: <u>1</u> / Plan 1:	Boca Raton \$28.00 \$30.00	Jacksonville \$26.00 \$30.00	Miami \$26.00 \$30.00	Orlando (BellSouth) \$26.00 \$30.00	Orlando (Sprint) \$26.00 \$30.00	<u>Tampa</u> \$26.00 \$30.00
Plan 2 [res Plan 2 [res	•	\$29.00 <u>1</u> / \$30.00				
Local Trun (Per trunk)	ks (Basic, DID and 2 W	/ay Direct)	\$40.00 <u>1</u>	l .		
• ,	ks (Basic, DID and 2 W	/ay Direct)	\$35.00			
Local Trun (Per T-1)	ks (Basic, DID and 2 W	/ay Direct)	\$672.00			
	N-PRI (Per T-1)		\$672.00	<u>1</u> /		
	I-PRI (Per T-1)	mo (Bor T 1)	\$655.00 \$60.00			
Feature Pa	N-PRI Caller ID with Na ackage 1	ille (Fer 1-1)	\$5.00			
	all Forwarding		\$20.00			
Voice Mail			\$5.00			
Remote Ad	ccess to Call Forwardin	g (Plan 2)	\$7.00 <u>2</u> /			

D

^{1/} This rate is grandfathered as of July 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing lines, trunks or T1/PRIs (Per T1) only. If additional new lines, trunks or T1/PRIs (Per T1) are added, the customer will pay the new rate, effective July 1, 2007. This rate will not be offered to renewals or new customers.

Only where facilities are available.